
Seton Hill (0-5 , 0-2) -vs- Gannon (4-1 , 2-0)
10/1/2022 at Erie, Pa. (McConnell Family)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12:00 PM   End of Game: 2:58 PM   Duration: 2:58
Referee: Michael Bilica   Line Judge: Chase Barmoy   Side Judge: Tim Kehoe   Umpire: Mike Pearrow
Back Judge: Seth Wasserman   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Mark Heinish   Field Judge: Fran. Sanchez
Temperature: 56 deg.   Wind: NE 14mph   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 10/1/2022
Site: Erie, Pa. (McConnell Family)
Attendance: 1,937

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
SHU 0 3 7 0 10
GAN 7 0 7 7 21

Qtr Time Scoring Play SHU GAN

1st 05:39
GAN - Blanks, Melvin 10 yd pass from Curtis, Kory (Scarpino, Eric kick) 12 plays, 60 yards, TOP
5:29 0 7

2nd 06:56 SHU - Luke Hauger 21 yd field goal 15 plays, 46 yards, TOP 8:22 3 7
3rd 13:18 SHU - Mark Bails 51 yd pass from Jake McCormick (Luke Hauger kick) 4 plays, 65 yards, TOP 1:38 10 7

3rd 10:01
GAN - Batiste, KeJohn 26 yd pass from Curtis, Kory (Scarpino, Eric kick) 7 plays, 75 yards, TOP
3:17 10 14

4th 03:13 GAN - Blanks, Melvin 6 yd run (Scarpino, Eric kick), 10 plays, 63 yards, TOP 5:27 10 21



Team Statistics SHU GAN
FIRST DOWNS 10 20
    Rushing 8 10
    Passing 2 6
    Penalty 0 4
NET YARDS RUSHING 90 112
    Attempts 39 41
    Avg. Per Rush 2.3 2.7
    Rushing TDs 0 1
    Yards Gained 122 153
    Yds. Lost 32 41
NET YARDS Passing 111 162
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 10-22-1 14-26-1
    Avg. / Att. 5.0 6.2
    Avg. / Comp. 11.1 11.6
    TDs 1 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 201 274
    Plays 61 67
    Avg. / Play 3.3 4.1
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 8-78 12-95
PUNTS-YARDS 7-253 7-271
    Avg. / Punt 36.1 38.7
    Net / Punt 32.4 33.0
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 1 2
    Touchbacks 1 2
    Fair Catch 2 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-185 4-183
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 61.7 45.8
    Net Yards / Kickoff 44.0 37.5
    Touchbacks 1 1
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 1-6-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0.0 6.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-13-0 2-33-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 6.5 16.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-2-0 1-11-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 26:16 33:44
        1st Quarter 5:01 9:59
        2nd Quarter 10:21 4:39
        3rd Quarter 5:58 9:02
        4th Quarter 4:56 10:04
    3rd Down Conversions 3 of 16 5 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 3 of 4 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 2-2
        Touchdowns 0-1 2-2
        Field Goals 1-1 0-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-18 4-23
    PAT: Total - Made 1-1 3-3
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-1 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Seton Hill Gannon

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jake McCormick 10 22 111 1 1 51 4
Totals 10 22 111 1 1 51 4

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Curtis, Kory 14 26 162 2 1 26 3
Totals 14 26 162 2 1 26 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
J. McGriff 18 66 4 62 0 17 3.4
C. Clutter 8 28 3 25 0 8 3.1
K. Craggette 2 16 0 16 0 12 8.0
Taz Morris 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
QB 3 5 2 3 0 4 1.0
Pearson Hendrix 2 2 0 2 0 2 1.0
Jake McCormick 5 1 23 -22 0 0 -4.4
Totals 39 122 32 90 0 17 2.3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Blanks, Melvin 23 105 10 95 1 18 4.1
Wright, Antonio 9 32 3 29 0 10 3.2
Curtis, Kory 8 16 21 -5 0 9 -0.6
Stanley, Branse 1 0 7 -7 0 0 -7.0
Totals 41 153 41 112 1 18 2.7

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Mark Bails 2 59 1 51
H. Hawkins 4 27 0 17
Taiyon Battle 2 15 0 9
Daniel Kasmier 1 6 0 6
Brian Caldwell 1 4 0 4
Totals 10 111 1 51

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Batiste, KeJohn 6 67 1 26
Freeman, Johnny 3 41 0 20
Blanks, Melvin 2 25 1 15
Bowden, Jonatha 1 16 0 16
Stanley, Branse 1 7 0 7
Whittaker, Alex 1 6 0 6
Totals 14 162 2 26

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Jack Wagner 7 253 36.1 63 2 1 1
Totals 7 253 36.1 63 2 1 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Curtis, Kory 3 101 33.7 38 0 0 0
Oliveira, John- 4 170 42.5 56 0 2 2
Totals 7 271 38.1 56 0 2 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

A. Zimmerman 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Taz Morris 0 0 0 1 6 6 0 0 0
Hayden Giers 0 0 0 1 7 7 0 0 0
Na'Sir Douglas 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2
Total 1 0 0 2 13 7 1 2 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Williams, Jonat 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Stanley, Branse 0 0 0 1 17 17 0 0 0
Wright, Antonio 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
Wiitanen, Matt 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 11
Total 1 6 0 2 33 17 1 11 11

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Luke Hauger 2nd 06:56 21 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Jack Wagner 3 185 1 0 61.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Oliveira, John- 4 183 1 1 45.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Seton Hill Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Jaylen McDuffie 4 9 13 3.0/9 1.0/4 — —/— - — — —
Narrio Walks 9 4 13 1.5/8 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Musa Tama 2 5 7 1.5/1 —/— — 1/— - — — —
Jaden Mack 1 5 6 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Damonte Pratt 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alton Jones 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Zahir Reed 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Justice Griffin — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joshua Darisme 3 1 4 2.5/6 —/— — —/— - — — —
Na'Sir Douglas 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-2 — — 1
Dioh Desuah 1 2 3 1.5/8 1.0/7 — —/— - 1 — —
Josh Cohen 2 1 3 1.0/7 —/— — —/— - — — —
Richard Johnson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
J. McGriff 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Eric Poliquin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Elijah Williams 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kevan Bowen — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 37 36 73.0 12.0/41 3.0/18 — 1/— 1-2 3 — 1

Gannon Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Farnsworth, Chr 3 6 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Walker, Zharell 4 5 9 1.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
White, Nicholas 5 3 8 3.0/13 2.5/12 — —/— - — — —
Thompson, Keith 2 5 7 1.0/4 0.5/3 — —/— - — — 1
McDonald, Hayde — 6 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wiitanen, Matt 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— 1-11 — — —
Tolliver, Jorda 4 — 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hamlette Jr., R 2 2 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Woody, Malachi — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bridgeman, Mali 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Snell, Kam 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Loiseau, Joseph 2 — 2 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Sittinger, Luke 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Blake, Jhavoun 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ezeigbo, Obi 1 — 1 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Williams, Jonat 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Baker, Trey — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mason, Donell — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 31 36 67.0 9.0/33 4.0/23 — —/— 1-11 — — 1



Drive Chart
 
 
Seton Hill

Gannon

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SHU46 13:36 PUNT GAN39 11:08 INT 5-15 2:28
1st SHU35 05:39 KO SHU34 03:24 PUNT 3-(-1) 2:15
1st SHU50 00:18 PUNT GAN04 06:56 FG 15-46 8:22
2nd SHU41 05:09 PUNT SHU42 04:13 PUNT 3-1 0:56
2nd SHU15 01:21 INT SHU19 00:44 PUNT 3-4 0:37
2nd SHU46 00:44 FUMB GAN43 00:00 HALF 4-11 0:44
3rd SHU35 14:56 KO GAN00 13:18 TD 4-65 1:38
3rd SHU40 09:55 KO SHU46 06:45 PUNT 7-6 3:10
3rd GAN36 05:09 PUNT GAN35 04:09 PUNT 3-1 1:00
4th SHU20 12:55 PUNT SHU29 11:24 PUNT 3-9 1:31
4th SHU20 09:53 PUNT SHU28 08:40 PUNT 3-8 1:13
4th SHU25 03:13 KO GAN45 01:20 DOWNS 8-30 1:53
4th SHU20 00:19 PUNT SHU16 00:00 HALF 1-(-4) 0:19

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st GAN17 15:00 KO GAN24 13:36 PUNT 3-7 1:24
1st GAN40 11:08 INT SHU00 05:39 TD 12-60 5:29
1st GAN03 03:24 PUNT GAN17 00:18 PUNT 5-14 3:06
2nd GAN26 06:49 KO GAN21 05:09 PUNT 3-(-5) 1:40
2nd GAN46 04:13 PUNT SHU37 01:21 INT 6-17 2:52
2nd GAN48 00:00 PUNT SHU46 00:44 FUMB 0-6 0:00
3rd GAN25 13:18 KO SHU00 10:01 TD 7-75 3:17
3rd GAN10 06:45 PUNT GAN15 05:09 PUNT 3-5 1:36
3rd GAN20 04:09 PUNT SHU37 12:55 PUNT 12-43 6:14
4th GAN40 11:24 PUNT GAN24 09:53 PUNT 3-(-16) 1:31
4th GAN37 08:40 PUNT SHU00 03:13 TD 10-63 5:27
4th GAN45 01:20 DOWNS GAN44 00:19 PUNT 3-(-1) 1:01



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Seton Hill wins the toss and defers. Gannon will receive. Jack Wagner kickoff 64 yards to the GAN1, Wright, Antonio return 16 yards to the
GAN17 (Elijah Williams). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Gannon at 15:00
1st and 10 at GAN17 PENALTY GAN illegal procedure (Petit, Jacob) 5 yards to the GAN12.
1st and 15 at GAN12 Curtis, Kory rush for no gain to the GAN12 (Musa Tama;Dioh Desuah).
2nd and 15 at GAN12 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Batiste, KeJohn.
3rd and 15 at GAN12 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Batiste, KeJohn for 12 yards to the GAN24 (Alton Jones).
4th and 3 at GAN24 Curtis, Kory punt 30 yards to the SHU46, downed.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

Seton Hill at 13:36
1st and 10 at SHU46 SETON HILL drive start at 13:36.
1st and 10 at SHU46 C. Clutter rush for 2 yards to the SHU48 (White, Nicholas).
2nd and 8 at SHU48 Jake McCormick pass complete to H. Hawkins for 7 yards to the GAN45 (Snell, Kam).
3rd and 1 at GAN45 C. Clutter rush for 7 yards to the GAN38, 1ST DOWN SHU (Farnsworth, Chr;Hamlette Jr., R).
1st and 10 at GAN38 C. Clutter rush for loss of 1 yard to the GAN39 (Thompson, Keith;Walker, Zharell).
2nd and 11 at GAN39 Jake McCormick pass intercepted by Wiitanen, Matt at the GAN29, Wiitanen, Matt return 11 yards to the GAN40

(J. McGriff).
Total 5 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 2:28

Gannon at 11:08
1st and 10 at GAN40 GANNON drive start at 11:08.
1st and 10 at GAN40 Blanks, Melvin rush for 4 yards to the GAN44 (Narrio Walks).
2nd and 6 at GAN44 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete, QB hurry by Na'Sir Douglas.
3rd and 6 at GAN44 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Stanley, Branse for 7 yards to the SHU49, 1ST DOWN GAN (Na'Sir Douglas).
1st and 10 at SHU49 Curtis, Kory rush for 3 yards to the SHU46 (Jaylen McDuffie;Justice Griffin).
2nd and 7 at SHU46 Blanks, Melvin rush for 5 yards to the SHU41 (Musa Tama).
3rd and 2 at SHU41 Blanks, Melvin rush for 2 yards to the SHU39, 1ST DOWN GAN (Zahir Reed).
1st and 10 at SHU39 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Bowden, Jonatha for 16 yards to the SHU23, 1ST DOWN GAN (Jaylen McDuffie).
1st and 10 at SHU23 Curtis, Kory rush for 4 yards to the SHU19 (Josh Cohen;Musa Tama).
2nd and 6 at SHU19 Blanks, Melvin rush for 9 yards to the SHU10, 1ST DOWN GAN (Narrio Walks).
1st and GOAL at SHU10 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Batiste, KeJohn for 4 yards to the SHU6 (Damonte Pratt).
2nd and GOAL at SHU06 Curtis, Kory sacked for loss of 4 yards to the SHU10 (Jaylen McDuffie), PENALTY GAN holding declined.
3rd and GOAL at SHU10 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Blanks, Melvin for 10 yards to the SHU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:39.
1st and GOAL at SHU03 Scarpino, Eric kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at GAN35 Oliveira, John- kickoff 35 yards to the SHU30, out-of-bounds, SHU ball on SHU35.
Total 12 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 5:29

Seton Hill 0-7 Gannon

Seton Hill at 05:39
1st and 10 at SHU35 SETON HILL drive start at 05:39.
1st and 10 at SHU35 J. McGriff rush for 1 yard to the SHU36 (White, Nicholas).
2nd and 9 at SHU36 J. McGriff rush for 2 yards to the SHU38 (Wiitanen, Matt;Walker, Zharell).
3rd and 7 at SHU38 Jake McCormick sacked for loss of 4 yards to the SHU34 (White, Nicholas).
4th and 11 at SHU34 Jack Wagner punt 63 yards to the GAN3, downed.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15

Gannon at 03:24
1st and 10 at GAN03 GANNON drive start at 03:24.
1st and 10 at GAN03 Wright, Antonio rush for 4 yards to the GAN7 (Alton Jones;Damonte Pratt).
2nd and 6 at GAN07 Wright, Antonio rush for 7 yards to the GAN14, 1ST DOWN GAN (Richard Johnson).
1st and 10 at GAN14 Wright, Antonio rush for 5 yards to the GAN19 (Jaden Mack;Jaylen McDuffie).
2nd and 5 at GAN19 Wright, Antonio rush for 4 yards to the GAN23 (Musa Tama;Jaden Mack).
3rd and 1 at GAN23 Blanks, Melvin rush for loss of 1 yard to the GAN22 (Dioh Desuah;Joshua Darisme).
4th and 2 at GAN22 PENALTY GAN false start (Noble, Riley) 5 yards to the GAN17.
4th and 7 at GAN17 Curtis, Kory punt 33 yards to the 50 yardline, fair catch by A. Zimmerman.
Total 5 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 3:06

Seton Hill at 00:18
1st and 10 at SHU50 SETON HILL drive start at 00:18.



1st and 10 at SHU50 J. McGriff rush for loss of 4 yards to the SHU46 (Loiseau, Joseph).
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 14 at SHU46 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 14 at SHU46 QB rush for 4 yards to the 50 yardline (Loiseau, Joseph).
3rd and 10 at SHU50 Jake McCormick pass complete to Taiyon Battle for 9 yards to the GAN41 (Snell, Kam).
4th and 1 at GAN41 J. McGriff rush for 1 yard to the GAN40, 1ST DOWN SHU (McDonald, Hayde;Farnsworth, Chr).
1st and 10 at GAN40 J. McGriff rush for 2 yards to the GAN38 (Thompson, Keith).
2nd and 8 at GAN38 Jake McCormick pass complete to H. Hawkins for 4 yards to the GAN34 (Hamlette Jr., R).
3rd and 4 at GAN34 Timeout Seton Hill, clock 12:02.
3rd and 4 at GAN34 J. McGriff rush for 17 yards to the GAN17, 1ST DOWN SHU (Tolliver, Jorda).
1st and 10 at GAN17 QB rush for 1 yard to the GAN16 (Woody, Malachi;McDonald, Hayde).
2nd and 9 at GAN16 C. Clutter rush for 4 yards to the GAN12 (Thompson, Keith;McDonald, Hayde).
3rd and 5 at GAN12 Taz Morris rush for 4 yards to the GAN8 (Wiitanen, Matt;McDonald, Hayde).
4th and 1 at GAN08 Pearson Hendrix rush for 2 yards to the GAN6, 1ST DOWN SHU (Farnsworth, Chr;Walker, Zharell).
1st and GOAL at GAN06 Jake McCormick rush for no gain to the GAN6, fumble by Jake McCormick recovered by SHU Jake McCormick at

GAN5.
2nd and GOAL at GAN05 J. McGriff rush for 1 yard to the GAN4 (Walker, Zharell).
3rd and GOAL at GAN04 Pearson Hendrix rush for no gain to the GAN4 (White, Nicholas).
4th and GOAL at GAN04 Luke Hauger field goal attempt from 21 GOOD, clock 06:56.
1st and GOAL at SHU35 Jack Wagner kickoff 56 yards to the GAN9, Stanley, Branse return 17 yards to the GAN26 (Eric Poliquin).
Total 15 plays, 46 yardsTime of Possession: 8:22

Seton Hill 3-7 Gannon

Gannon at 06:49
1st and 10 at GAN26 GANNON drive start at 06:49.
1st and 10 at GAN26 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Freeman, Johnny.
2nd and 10 at GAN26 Blanks, Melvin rush for 2 yards to the GAN28 (Justice Griffin;Jaylen McDuffie).
3rd and 8 at GAN28 Curtis, Kory sacked for loss of 7 yards to the GAN21 (Narrio Walks).
4th and 15 at GAN21 Curtis, Kory punt 38 yards to the SHU41, downed.
Total 3 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:40

Seton Hill at 05:09
1st and 10 at SHU41 SETON HILL drive start at 05:09.
1st and 10 at SHU41 C. Clutter rush for 1 yard to the SHU42 (Bridgeman, Mali;Baker, Trey).
2nd and 9 at SHU42 Jake McCormick pass incomplete to Taiyon Battle.
3rd and 9 at SHU42 Jake McCormick pass incomplete to H. Hawkins.
4th and 9 at SHU42 Jack Wagner punt 12 yards to the GAN46, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:56

Gannon at 04:13
1st and 10 at GAN46 GANNON drive start at 04:13.
1st and 10 at GAN46 Wright, Antonio rush for 1 yard to the GAN47 (Josh Cohen), PENALTY SHU offside (Narrio Walks) 5 yards to the

SHU49, NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at SHU49 Wright, Antonio rush for 10 yards to the SHU39, 1ST DOWN GAN (Damonte Pratt).
1st and 10 at SHU39 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Stanley, Branse, dropped pass, PENALTY GAN holding (Covatto, Jordan) 10 yards

to the SHU49, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at SHU49 Curtis, Kory sacked for 7 yards to the SHU42 (Jaden Mack), PENALTY SHU roughing passer (Jaden Mack) 15

yards to the SHU34, 1ST DOWN GAN, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SHU34 PENALTY SHU offside (Jaden Mack) 5 yards to the SHU29.
1st and 5 at SHU29 Wright, Antonio rush for loss of 1 yard to the SHU30 (Musa Tama).
2nd and 6 at SHU30 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete, PENALTY GAN illegal motion (Freeman, Johnny) 5 yards to the SHU35, NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at SHU35 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Batiste, KeJohn for 13 yards to the SHU22, 1ST DOWN GAN (Damonte Pratt).
1st and 10 at SHU22 PENALTY GAN false start (Covatto, Jordan) 5 yards to the SHU27.
1st and 15 at SHU27 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Whittaker, Alex, PENALTY GAN ineligible downfield on pass (Freeman, Johnny) 5

yards to the SHU32, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at SHU32 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Freeman Jr., Da.
2nd and 20 at SHU32 PENALTY GAN false start (Petit, Jacob) 5 yards to the SHU37.
2nd and 25 at SHU37 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Freeman Jr., Da (Alton Jones).
3rd and 25 at SHU37 Curtis, Kory pass intercepted by Na'Sir Douglas at the SHU13, Na'Sir Douglas return 2 yards to the SHU15.
Total 6 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 2:52

Seton Hill at 01:21
1st and 10 at SHU15 SETON HILL drive start at 01:21.
1st and 10 at SHU15 Jake McCormick pass complete to H. Hawkins for loss of 1 yard to the SHU14 (Tolliver, Jorda).
2nd and 11 at SHU14 Timeout Gannon, clock 01:05.
2nd and 11 at SHU14 J. McGriff rush for 7 yards to the SHU21 (Walker, Zharell;Woody, Malachi).
3rd and 4 at SHU21 QB rush for loss of 2 yards to the SHU19 (Walker, Zharell).



4th and 6 at SHU19 Jack Wagner punt 33 yards to the GAN48, Williams, Jonat return 0 yards to the GAN48, fumble by Williams,
Jonat recovered by SHU Musa Tama at SHU46.

Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:37
 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, GAN ball on GAN35. Oliveira, John- kickoff 37 yards to the SHU28, Hayden Giers return 7 yards to the
SHU35 (Sittinger, Luke). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Seton Hill at 00:44
1st and 10 at SHU46 SETON HILL drive start at 00:44.
1st and 10 at SHU46 J. McGriff rush for 15 yards to the GAN39, 1ST DOWN SHU (Wiitanen, Matt;McDonald, Hayde).
1st and 10 at GAN39 K. Craggette rush for 4 yards to the GAN35 (Farnsworth, Chr).
2nd and 6 at GAN35 Jake McCormick pass incomplete to Taiyon Battle.
3rd and 6 at GAN35 Jake McCormick sacked for loss of 8 yards to the GAN43 (Ezeigbo, Obi).
4th and 14 at GAN43 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 4 plays, 11 yardsTime of Possession: 0:44

Seton Hill at 14:56
1st and 10 at SHU35 SETON HILL drive start at 14:56.
1st and 10 at SHU35 J. McGriff rush for no gain to the SHU35 (Walker, Zharell).
2nd and 10 at SHU35 C. Clutter rush for 8 yards to the SHU43 (Farnsworth, Chr).
3rd and 2 at SHU43 C. Clutter rush for 6 yards to the SHU49, 1ST DOWN SHU (Tolliver, Jorda).
1st and 10 at SHU49 Jake McCormick pass complete to Mark Bails for 51 yards to the GAN0, 1ST DOWN SHU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

13:18.
1st and GOAL at GAN03 Luke Hauger kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SHU35 Jack Wagner kickoff 65 yards to the GAN0, touchback.
Total 4 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Seton Hill 10-7 Gannon

Gannon at 13:18
1st and 10 at GAN25 GANNON drive start at 13:18.
1st and 10 at GAN25 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Batiste, KeJohn for 5 yards to the GAN30 (Zahir Reed).
2nd and 5 at GAN30 Blanks, Melvin rush for 6 yards to the GAN36, 1ST DOWN GAN (Narrio Walks;Justice Griffin).
1st and 10 at GAN36 Blanks, Melvin rush for 4 yards to the GAN40 (Josh Cohen).
2nd and 6 at GAN40 Blanks, Melvin rush for 16 yards to the SHU44, 1ST DOWN GAN (Alton Jones;Jaylen McDuffie).
1st and 10 at SHU44 Timeout Gannon, clock 11:02.
1st and 10 at SHU44 Blanks, Melvin rush for loss of 4 yards to the SHU48 (Jaylen McDuffie).
2nd and 14 at SHU48 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Batiste, KeJohn for 7 yards to the SHU41 (Alton Jones), PENALTY SHU personal

foul (Josh Cohen) 15 yards to the SHU26, 1ST DOWN GAN.
1st and 10 at SHU26 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at SHU26 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Batiste, KeJohn for 26 yards to the SHU0, 1ST DOWN GAN, TOUCHDOWN, clock

10:01.
1st and GOAL at SHU03 Scarpino, Eric kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at GAN35 Oliveira, John- kickoff 46 yards to the SHU19, Taz Morris return 6 yards to the SHU25 (Blake, Jhavoun),

PENALTY GAN unsportsmanlike conduct (Sittinger, Luke) 15 yards to the SHU40, 1st and 10, SHU ball on SHU40.
Total 7 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 3:17

Seton Hill 10-14 Gannon

Seton Hill at 09:55
1st and 10 at SHU40 SETON HILL drive start at 09:55.
1st and 10 at SHU40 K. Craggette rush for 12 yards to the GAN48, 1ST DOWN SHU (Hamlette Jr., R).
1st and 10 at GAN48 J. McGriff rush for 4 yards to the GAN44 (Williams, Jonat).
2nd and 6 at GAN44 J. McGriff rush for 7 yards to the GAN37, 1ST DOWN SHU (Farnsworth, Chr;McDonald, Hayde).
1st and 10 at GAN37 J. McGriff rush for no gain to the GAN37 (Thompson, Keith;White, Nicholas).
2nd and 10 at GAN37 J. McGriff rush for 2 yards to the GAN35 (Walker, Zharell;Farnsworth, Chr), PENALTY SHU holding (Peter Billey)

10 yards to the GAN45.
2nd and 18 at GAN45 2nd and 18.
2nd and 18 at GAN45 C. Clutter rush for loss of 2 yards to the GAN47 (White, Nicholas;Hamlette Jr., R).
3rd and 20 at GAN47 Jake McCormick sacked for loss of 7 yards to the SHU46 (White, Nicholas;Thompson, Keith).
4th and 27 at SHU46 Jack Wagner punt 44 yards to the GAN10, fair catch by Stanley, Branse.
Total 7 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 3:10

Gannon at 06:45
1st and 10 at GAN10 GANNON drive start at 06:45.
1st and 10 at GAN10 Blanks, Melvin rush for loss of 2 yards to the GAN8 (Jaden Mack;Narrio Walks).
2nd and 12 at GAN08 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Freeman, Johnny for 7 yards to the GAN15 (Jaylen McDuffie;Narrio Walks).
3rd and 5 at GAN15 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Freeman, Johnny.



4th and 5 at GAN15 Oliveira, John- punt 21 yards to the GAN36, downed.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Seton Hill at 05:09
1st and 10 at GAN36 SETON HILL drive start at 05:09.
1st and 10 at GAN36 J. McGriff rush for 1 yard to the GAN35 (Bridgeman, Mali).
2nd and 9 at GAN35 Jake McCormick pass incomplete, QB hurry by Thompson, Keith.
3rd and 9 at GAN35 Jake McCormick pass incomplete.
4th and 9 at GAN35 Jack Wagner punt 35 yards to the GAN0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:00

Gannon at 04:09
1st and 10 at GAN25 GANNON drive start at 04:09.
1st and 10 at GAN25 GAN ball on GAN20.
1st and 10 at GAN20 PENALTY SHU unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the GAN35, 1ST DOWN GAN.
1st and 10 at GAN35 Blanks, Melvin rush for 3 yards to the GAN38 (Zahir Reed).
2nd and 7 at GAN38 Timeout Seton Hill, clock 03:27.
2nd and 7 at GAN38 Blanks, Melvin rush for 5 yards to the GAN43 (Jaylen McDuffie;Musa Tama).
3rd and 2 at GAN43 Blanks, Melvin rush for 3 yards to the GAN46, 1ST DOWN GAN (Narrio Walks).
1st and 10 at GAN46 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Blanks, Melvin for 15 yards to the SHU39 (Zahir Reed), PENALTY GAN personal foul

(Blanks, Melvin) 15 yards to the GAN46.
1st and 10 at GAN46 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at GAN46 Wright, Antonio rush for loss of 1 yard to the GAN45 (Jaden Mack;Jaylen McDuffie).
2nd and 11 at GAN45 PENALTY GAN false start (Petit, Jacob) 5 yards to the GAN40.
2nd and 16 at GAN40 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Freeman, Johnny for 20 yards to the SHU40, 1ST DOWN GAN (Narrio Walks).
1st and 10 at SHU40 Blanks, Melvin rush for 1 yard to the SHU39 (Joshua Darisme).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 9 at SHU39 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 9 at SHU39 PENALTY SHU offside (Josh Cohen) 5 yards to the SHU34.
2nd and 4 at SHU34 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Batiste, KeJohn.
3rd and 4 at SHU34 Blanks, Melvin rush for 1 yard to the SHU33 (Jaylen McDuffie).
4th and 3 at SHU33 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Blanks, Melvin, PENALTY SHU pass interference (Jaden Mack) 8 yards to the

SHU25, 1ST DOWN GAN, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SHU25 PENALTY GAN false start (Robles, Eyvar) 5 yards to the SHU30.
1st and 15 at SHU30 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Batiste, KeJohn (Alton Jones).
2nd and 15 at SHU30 Curtis, Kory sacked for loss of 7 yards to the SHU37 (Dioh Desuah).
3rd and 22 at SHU37 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Stanley, Branse.
4th and 22 at SHU37 Oliveira, John- punt 37 yards to the SHU0, touchback.
Total 11 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 6:14

Seton Hill at 12:55
1st and 10 at SHU25 SETON HILL drive start at 12:55.
1st and 10 at SHU25 SHU ball on SHU20.
1st and 10 at SHU20 J. McGriff rush for 3 yards to the SHU23 (Wiitanen, Matt).
2nd and 7 at SHU23 Jake McCormick pass incomplete to Taiyon Battle, dropped pass.
3rd and 7 at SHU23 Jake McCormick pass complete to Daniel Kasmier for 6 yards to the SHU29 (Walker, Zharell).
4th and 1 at SHU29 Jack Wagner punt 31 yards to the GAN40, downed.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

Gannon at 11:24
1st and 10 at GAN40 GANNON drive start at 11:24.
1st and 10 at GAN40 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Freeman, Johnny for 6 yards to the GAN46 (Jake McCormick), PENALTY GAN pass

interference (Whittaker, Alex) 15 yards to the GAN25, NO PLAY.
1st and 25 at GAN25 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete to Batiste, KeJohn.
2nd and 25 at GAN25 Wright, Antonio rush for loss of 1 yard to the GAN24 (Jaylen McDuffie;Musa Tama).
3rd and 26 at GAN24 Curtis, Kory pass incomplete (Dioh Desuah).
4th and 26 at GAN24 Oliveira, John- punt 56 yards to the SHU20, A. Zimmerman return 0 yards to the SHU20 (Farnsworth,

Chr;Mason, Donell).
Total 3 plays, -16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

Seton Hill at 09:53
1st and 10 at SHU20 SETON HILL drive start at 09:53.
1st and 10 at SHU20 J. McGriff rush for no gain to the SHU20 (Thompson, Keith).
2nd and 10 at SHU20 Jake McCormick pass incomplete to Brian Caldwell.
3rd and 10 at SHU20 Jake McCormick pass complete to Mark Bails for 8 yards to the SHU28.
4th and 2 at SHU28 Jack Wagner punt 35 yards to the GAN37, fair catch by Stanley, Branse.



Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:13
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Gannon at 08:40
1st and 10 at GAN37 GANNON drive start at 08:40.
1st and 10 at GAN37 Stanley, Branse rush for loss of 7 yards to the GAN30 (Josh Cohen).
2nd and 17 at GAN30 Blanks, Melvin rush for 9 yards to the GAN39 (Jaden Mack).
3rd and 8 at GAN39 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Freeman, Johnny for 14 yards to the SHU47, 1ST DOWN GAN (Justice

Griffin;Na'Sir Douglas).
1st and 10 at SHU47 Blanks, Melvin rush for 1 yard to the SHU46 (Jaden Mack;Jaylen McDuffie).
2nd and 9 at SHU46 Blanks, Melvin rush for 18 yards to the SHU28, 1ST DOWN GAN (Narrio Walks).
1st and 10 at SHU28 Curtis, Kory rush for 9 yards to the SHU19 (Na'Sir Douglas).
2nd and 1 at SHU19 Wright, Antonio rush for 2 yards to the SHU17, 1ST DOWN GAN (Narrio Walks).
1st and 10 at SHU17 Curtis, Kory pass complete to Whittaker, Alex for 6 yards to the SHU11 (Narrio Walks).
2nd and 4 at SHU11 Blanks, Melvin rush for 5 yards to the SHU6, 1ST DOWN GAN (Narrio Walks;Kevan Bowen).
1st and GOAL at SHU06 Timeout Gannon, clock 03:20.
1st and GOAL at SHU06 Blanks, Melvin rush for 6 yards to the SHU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:13.
1st and GOAL at SHU03 Scarpino, Eric kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at GAN35 Oliveira, John- kickoff 65 yards to the SHU0, touchback.
Total 10 plays, 63 yardsTime of Possession: 5:27

Seton Hill 10-21 Gannon

Seton Hill at 03:13
1st and 10 at SHU25 SETON HILL drive start at 03:13.
1st and 10 at SHU25 Jake McCormick pass complete to Taiyon Battle for 6 yards to the SHU31 (Wiitanen, Matt).
2nd and 4 at SHU31 Jake McCormick pass incomplete.
3rd and 4 at SHU31 J. McGriff rush for 3 yards to the SHU34 (Thompson, Keith;Woody, Malachi).
4th and 1 at SHU34 Jake McCormick pass complete to H. Hawkins for 17 yards to the GAN49, 1ST DOWN SHU (Farnsworth, Chr).
1st and 10 at GAN49 Jake McCormick pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at GAN49 Jake McCormick pass incomplete to H. Hawkins.
3rd and 10 at GAN49 Jake McCormick pass incomplete.
4th and 10 at GAN49 Jake McCormick pass complete to Brian Caldwell for 4 yards to the GAN45 (Tolliver, Jorda).
Total 8 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 1:53

Gannon at 01:20
1st and 10 at GAN45 GANNON drive start at 01:20.
1st and 10 at GAN45 Curtis, Kory rush for loss of 3 yards to the GAN42 (Joshua Darisme).
2nd and 13 at GAN42 Timeout Seton Hill, clock 01:20.
2nd and 13 at GAN42 Blanks, Melvin rush for 5 yards to the GAN47 (Narrio Walks).
3rd and 8 at GAN47 Timeout Seton Hill, clock 01:14.
3rd and 8 at GAN47 Blanks, Melvin rush for loss of 3 yards to the GAN44 (Joshua Darisme).
4th and 11 at GAN44 Timeout Gannon, clock 00:27.
4th and 11 at GAN44 Oliveira, John- punt 56 yards to the SHU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

Seton Hill at 00:19
1st and 10 at SHU25 SETON HILL drive start at 00:19.
1st and 10 at SHU25 SHU ball on SHU20.
1st and 10 at SHU20 Jake McCormick sacked for loss of 4 yards to the SHU16 (White, Nicholas).
2nd and 14 at SHU16 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:19

Seton Hill 10-21 Gannon


